- Section 1. Goodhue county; auditor and treasurer; salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the annual salary of the county auditor and county treasurer of Goodhue county shall each be set by the board of county commissioners in an amount not less than \$7,500 nor more than \$9,500 per year.
- Sec. 2. The aforesaid salary shall constitute the base salary and the auditor and treasurer shall be entitled to any cost of living increases hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 shall be construed as limiting the right of the auditor and treasurer to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which they are now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of their monthly salary.
- Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Goodhue county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 667-S. F. No. 246

Not Coded

An act relating to the salary of the auditor of Watonwan county. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Watonwan county; auditor; salary. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the annual salary of the county auditor of Watonwan county shall be set by the board of county commissioners in an amount not less than \$6,500 nor more than \$7,500 per year.
- Sec. 2. The aforesaid salary shall constitute the base salary and the auditor shall be entitled to any cost of living increases hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 shall be construed as limiting the right of the auditor to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which he is now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of his monthly salary.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by etrikeout.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Watonwan county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 668—S. F. No. 499

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to trailer coach parks; the licensing thereof, and providing penalties for violations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 327.14, Subdivision 2 and by adding two new subdivisions; 327.15; 327.16, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6; 327.18; 327.20, Subdivision 1; 327.23, Subdivision 3; 327.24; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 327.19 and 327.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 327.14, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **Trailer coach parks; licensing.** The words "trailer coach" when used in sections 327.10, 327.11, 327.14 to 327.28 shall mean any vehicle used or so constructed as to permit its being used as a conveyance upon the public streets or highways and subject to tax or registration, as such, under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Chapters 168 or 169 273 and shall include self-propelled or nonself-propelled vehicles as designed, constructed, reconstructed or added to by means of an enclosed addition or room in such manner as will permit the occupancy thereof as a dwelling or sleeping place for one or more persons, having no foundation other than wheels, jacks or skirtings.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 327.14 is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
- Subd. 5. Primary annual license. The words "primary annual license" shall mean the first license issued to person, firm or corporation to establish, maintain, conduct or operate a trailer coach park.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 327.14, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
 - Subd. 6. Annual license. The words "annual license"

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.